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Table 4. Relative abundance of benthic foraminiferal species and overall abundanc

Notes: The relative abundance of benthic foraminiferal species is given as a percentage, where + = <1% and P = present (the relative abundance was not calculated because of small sample size). Absolute abundance (per ~20 cm
foraminifers).
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175-1082A-
1H-CC 7.84 A 40 11 + + 9 + + 3 2 6 + 3 + +
2H-CC 17.37 A 59 2 22 12 + 3
3H-CC 27.16 A 9 3 24 19 + + 1 1 + 2 + 8 +
4H-CC 36.71 A 2 1 + 3 23 15 2 3 3 + 1 + + + + + + 12 9
5H-CC 46.52 A + 4 14 31 7 + 6 + 2 2 1
6H-CC 55.82 A 2 2 17 + + + 2 + 1 + +
7H-CC 65.47 A 8 11 6 + + 4 3 + + + + 8 4
8H-CC 75.27 A 11 20 3 3 25 + 5 3
9H-CC 84.50 A + 21 + 32 + 2 +
10H-CC 94.34 A + 9 47 + + 9 9 + + 8 7
11H-CC 103.45 A + 2 6 + 1 1 2 +
12H-CC 112.84 A 4 2 11 2 +
13H-CC 120.24 A + 9 7 22 + + + + 8 4 2 1 3
14H-CC 128.58 A + + 5 + 3 9 32 + + 7 6 3 1 + 3 +
15X-CC 135.30 A 18 44 4 + + 18 + + 1
16X-CC 145.34 A + 2 1 14 + 2 + 29 + + 3 2 + 17 + + + +
17X-CC 152.80 A + 4 3 12 2 + 1 1 + 1 1 8 + 2
18X-CC 163.06 A 1 8 16 6 + + 1 16 + 2
19X-CC 172.74 A + 25 3 3 2 16 + 2
20X-CC 183.51 A 1 32 7 4 12 6 3 1 1 11 7 1
21X-CC 193.47 A + 55 + + 3
22X-CC 201.31 A 32 7 + 1 5 2 + 16 + 6
23X-CC 213.19 C 11 10 13 + 2 + + 9 + +
24X-CC 223.03 C 14 7 2 + + 12 + 1 6 +
25X-CC 231.46 C 29 12 + + + + 11 + 2 + +
26X-CC 244.38 A + 25 1 + + 5 + + 2 + 8 1
27X-CC 252.12 A 2 18 4 + 10 + + 6 3 3 3 +
28X-CC 262.14 A + 8 1 + 10 + 2 3 12 + +
29X-CC 273.16 A 32 + + + 4 + + 2 + + 2 +
30X-CC 280.53 A 27 + + + 1
32X-CC 299.62 A 7 4 3 + + + 13 16 + + +
33X-CC 309.63 A 42 4 2 + 10 +
34X-CC 317.67 A 5 1 + + + + + 12 1 + + + 8 6 6
35X-CC 328.60 A 19 11 + 7 + + + 7 +
36X-CC 328.55 A 2 10 + 6 14 7 2 2 1 +
37X-CC 337.01 A 26 2 + 6 1 1 12 3
38X-CC 349.23 A 12 12 + 4 2 2 4 12 3 +
39X-CC 356.49 A 5 9 + 8 6 14 + 2 3 +
40X-CC 366.46 A 3 11 7 4 4 4 2 + 3
41X-CC 378.29 A + + + 9 + + 4 4 + + 4 + 3 + + 9
42X-CC 386.97 Lith
43X-CC 396.06 A 6 + + 7 + + 2 14 6 2 + + 1 1 + 8
44X-CC 405.07 A 5 2 5 + + + + 17 3 + 2 + 2 + 3
45X-CC 414.98 A 17 + 5 + + 3 13 2 1 1 + + 2 +
46X-CC 424.11 A + 20 1 + 2 9 4 3 + 3 2 + 1
47X-CC 432.96 A 20 6 1 + + + 9 + + + 6 4 + 7 + +
48X-CC 442.70 Lith
49X-CC 455.85 A + 29 3 1 8 + 10 3 3 + + 3 +
50X-CC 464.01 A 16 5 + 15 6 3 3 + 3 + 1 1 +
51X-CC 472.75 A 2 + 22 5 3 + 10 3 + 1 + 1 + + 2 + 9 2 +
52X-CC 482.40 A + 18 5 4 + 4 8 10 + + + 1 + + 4 + + +
53X-CC 491.85 A + 9 17 9 + 1 + 4 4 10 3 3 5 + +
54X-CC 503.56 A + 7 + + 5 1 + + 2 3 18 + + + 6 2 + + 1
55X-CC 513.60 A 2 8 2 2 4 6 32 3 2 + 2 2 1 + +
56X-CC 523.15 A + 12 6 4 + + + 1 8 + 1 9 6 + + + 1 +
57X-CC 532.68 A + 7 1 1 + 2 6 + 3 9 3 2 +
58X-CC 541.98 A 2 4 + + + + 5 23 6 2 1 + 2 1 + +
59X-CC 550.05 A 3 2 1 + 4 + + 4 6 6 2 2 2 3 2 +
60X-CC 561.13 A 2 1 5 8 5 + + 3 9 2 3 6 2 2
61X-CC 570.48 A 3 + 33 11 1 2 7 2 2 3
62X-CC 579.77 A 2 3 14 4 3 16 3 + 6 2 1 +
63X-CC 590.05 A 2 26 4 2 + + 4 8 8 + 13 2 +
64X-CC 599.98 A + 28 1 3 + 4 5 + + 6 3 1 4 +
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Table 4. Relative abundance

Notes: The relative abundance of benthic foraminiferal species is given as a percentage, where + = <1% and P = present (the relative abundance was not calculate
foraminifers).
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175-1082A-
1H-CC 7.84 A 40 11 + + 9 + + 3 2
2H-CC 17.37 A 59 2 22 12 +
3H-CC 27.16 A 9 3 24 19 + + 1 1 + 2
4H-CC 36.71 A 2 1 + 3 23 15 2 3 3 + 1 + + +
5H-CC 46.52 A + 4 14 31 7 + 6 +
6H-CC 55.82 A 2 2 17 + + + 2
7H-CC 65.47 A 8 11 6 + + 4 3 + +
8H-CC 75.27 A 11 20 3 3 25
9H-CC 84.50 A + 21 + 32 +
10H-CC 94.34 A + 9 47 + + 9 9
11H-CC 103.45 A + 2 6 + 1
12H-CC 112.84 A 4 2 11 2 +
13H-CC 120.24 A + 9 7 22 + + + + 8 4
14H-CC 128.58 A + + 5 + 3 9 32 + + 7 6 3
15X-CC 135.30 A 18 44 4 + + 18 + +
16X-CC 145.34 A + 2 1 14 + 2 + 29 + + 3
17X-CC 152.80 A + 4 3 12 2 + 1
18X-CC 163.06 A 1 8 16 6 + +
19X-CC 172.74 A + 25 3 3
20X-CC 183.51 A 1 32 7 4 12 6
21X-CC 193.47 A + 55 + +
22X-CC 201.31 A 32 7 + 1 5
23X-CC 213.19 C 11 10 13 + 2
24X-CC 223.03 C 14 7 2 + + 12 +
25X-CC 231.46 C 29 12 + + + + 11
26X-CC 244.38 A + 25 1 + + 5
27X-CC 252.12 A 2 18 4 + 10 + +
28X-CC 262.14 A + 8 1 + 10 +
29X-CC 273.16 A 32 + + + 4
30X-CC 280.53 A 27 + + +
32X-CC 299.62 A 7 4 3 +
33X-CC 309.63 A 42 4
34X-CC 317.67 A 5 1 + + + + + 12 1
35X-CC 328.60 A 19 11 + 7 + +
36X-CC 328.55 A 2 10 + 6 14 7
37X-CC 337.01 A 26 2 + 6
38X-CC 349.23 A 12 12 + 4 2
39X-CC 356.49 A 5 9 + 8
40X-CC 366.46 A 3 11 7 4 4
41X-CC 378.29 A + + + 9 + + 4 4 + +
42X-CC 386.97 Lith
43X-CC 396.06 A 6 + + 7 + + 2 14 6 2 +
44X-CC 405.07 A 5 2 5 + + + + 17 3 +
45X-CC 414.98 A 17 + 5 + + 3 13 2 1
46X-CC 424.11 A + 20 1 + 2 9 4
47X-CC 432.96 A 20 6 1 + + + 9 + + +
48X-CC 442.70 Lith
49X-CC 455.85 A + 29 3 1 8 + 10 3
50X-CC 464.01 A 16 5 + 15 6 3 3
51X-CC 472.75 A 2 + 22 5 3 + 10 3 + 1 +
52X-CC 482.40 A + 18 5 4 + 4 8 10 + +
53X-CC 491.85 A + 9 17 9 + 1 + 4 4 10
54X-CC 503.56 A + 7 + + 5 1 + + 2 3 18 + + +
55X-CC 513.60 A 2 8 2 2 4 6 32 3 2 +
56X-CC 523.15 A + 12 6 4 + + + 1 8 + 1
57X-CC 532.68 A + 7 1 1 + 2 6 + 3
58X-CC 541.98 A 2 4 + + + + 5 23 6 2 1
59X-CC 550.05 A 3 2 1 + 4 + + 4 6 6 2 2
60X-CC 561.13 A 2 1 5 8 5 + + 3 9 2 3
61X-CC 570.48 A 3 + 33 11 1 2 7
62X-CC 579.77 A 2 3 14 4 3 16 3 +
63X-CC 590.05 A 2 26 4 2 + + 4 8 8 +
64X-CC 599.98 A + 28 1 3 + 4 5 + +
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e of benthic foraminiferal species and overall abundance of benthic foraminifers at Hole 1082A.

ed because of small sample size). Absolute abundance (per ~20 cm3 of sediment) of benthic foraminifers is given as A = abundant (>500 specimens); C = common (250–500 specimens); Lith = lithif
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+ + 8 4 1 11 + +
+ 5 3 1 1 2 23 + +
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5 + + 73
2 1 3 + 5 7 + 1 4 1 10
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1 + + + 1 2 + 4
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+ + 2 + + 2 + + 2 + + + 1 2 + + 2 13
1 + + + 1 59

+ + 13 16 + + + 1 4 2 + 6 + + + 1 + 7
2 + 10 + + + 9 + + 1 + + 4

+ + + 8 6 6 + 2 2 + 4 3 + 3 2 + 2 3 12
+ 7 + 1 + + 3 1 2 + + 5 + 2 1 6
2 2 1 + 1 2 4 2 2 + + 6 + 1 + 10 5 6

1 1 12 3 + 3 + 2 + 2 + + 11 + 1 1 3 +
2 4 12 3 + + 2 + 1 + + 5 + 2 + 3 3 5 3 3

6 14 + 2 3 + + + 1 + + + + + 3 1 4 4 + 3
4 2 + 3 3 + 2 3 + + 8 + + 1 8 5 2
4 + 3 + + 9 + + + 2 1 2 + + + 2 10 4 + 10

+ 1 1 + 8 2 + 2 2 + 2 + + + + + 2 2 4
2 + 2 + 3 2 + + 2 1 + + + 2 5 + + 1
1 + + 2 + + + 9 + 2 + + 3 + 1 8 5 2 1 5
3 + 3 2 + 10 + 5 1 + 1 1 + + 1 4 6 + 3

6 4 + 7 + + + 1 + 6 + + + 1 5 + 1 + 4

3 + + 3 + + 3 + 2 + + + 3 1 1 + 2 1 2 5
+ 3 + 1 1 + + + 2 3 + + 3 + 3 + 4 3

1 + + 2 + 9 2 + + + + 2 + + + 1 + 1 3 2 + + 4
+ 1 + + 4 + + + + + 1 + 2 + 1 1 + 3 + 2 1 3 2

3 3 5 + + 2 + + + + + 3 + + + + 2 3 1
6 2 + + 1 + 3 3 1 2 + + + + 2 3 5 2
2 2 1 + + + + + 1 2 + 1 1 + + 2 + 2
9 6 + + + 1 + + + + 1 + + 1 7 + 1 + 1 3 5 2 +
9 3 2 + + 5 3 10 + + 7 + 4 1 1 4 + 2

+ 2 1 + + + 1 4 3 + + + + 2 + + 3 2 1 3
2 3 2 + + + 2 4 + + + + 2 5 + 8 2 +

6 2 2 + + 7 9 3 1 1 + 1 + 2 + 2
2 2 3 3 9 1 2 + 1 5
6 2 1 + + 9 1 5 + 3 + 5 1 2 1

13 2 + 4 6 + 1 1 + +
6 3 1 4 + + + 2 2 + 4 + + + + 2 + 1 +
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8 + 3 348
+ + 311
12 + 3 352

9 + 1 418
12 2 + 7 407

4 61 2 3 512
+ 20 17 4 413

+ + 361
1 14 8 242

+ + + 455
+ 74 + 2 288
+ + 1 + 297
3 1 + 7 245

11 2 2 2 362
+ + 2 325
2 5 1 5 458
8 4 11 6 10 275
1 37 1 + 293
1 8 9 2 319
1 + + 2 268

32 3 248
13 + 10 367
7 3 329

1 7 260
17 + 6 361
4 + + 6 273

13 12 392
18 6 3 8 340
24 + 5 202

8 278
20 2 + 7 420
15 4 6 361
14 3 7 317
17 8 3 405
3 2 + 8 350

13 9 451
10 6 + 4 398
18 4 2 6 326
10 + + 13 313
15 + 3 + 4 323

0
17 7 3 2 419
30 8 + 4 386
5 2 6 365

12 6 352
12 2 + 7 423

0
7 + 9 377

17 7 369
17 3 376
14 6 353
15 3 384
16 4 7 305

7 4 3 6 324
7 + 14 353

13 11 282
12 2 7 2 6 380
12 1 13 + 8 309
2 + 2 17 243
4 6 2 211

17 185
9 + 4 338

15 2 1 + 8 250
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